

1981

## c 66 Revised Statutes Amendment Act, 1981

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1981

Follow this and additional works at: [http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\\_statutes](http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes)

---

### Bibliographic Citation

*Revised Statutes Amendment Act, 1981*, SO 1981, c 66

### Repository Citation

Ontario (1981) "c 66 Revised Statutes Amendment Act, 1981," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1981, Article 68.

Available at: [http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\\_statutes/vol1981/iss1/68](http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes/vol1981/iss1/68)

## CHAPTER 66

**An Act to amend the  
Revised Statutes of Ontario, 1980**

*Assented to December 17th, 1981*

**H**ER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

1. The provisions of the Revised Statutes of Ontario, 1980 cited in column 1 of the Schedule are amended as set out in column 2. Amendments
- 2.—(1) This Act shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of August, 1981. Commence-  
ment
- (2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), the Court of Appeal shall be deemed to have and to have had jurisdiction to hear, determine and dispose of any appeal under a provision amended by item 3, 9, 11, 18 or 19 of the Schedule set down in or adjourned to the Court of Appeal on or after the 2nd day of August, 1981 and on or before the 7th day of December, 1981. Saving
3. The short title of this Act is the *Revised Statutes Amendment Act, 1981*. Short title

SCHEDULE

ITEM	COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2
1.	<i>Business Corporations Act</i> , c. 54	by adding thereto the following section: "262a. An appeal lies to the Divisional Court from any order made by the court under this Act".
2.	<i>Child Welfare Act</i> , c. 66, clause 94 (1) (e)	by striking out "52 (1)" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "54 (1)".
3.	<i>Conveyancing and Law of Property Act</i> , c. 90, subs. 37 (6)	by striking out "Court of Appeal" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Divisional Court".
	subs. 61 (6)	by striking out "Court of Appeal" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Divisional Court".
4.	<i>Energy Act</i> , c. 139, s. 26	by striking out "21" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "22".

ITEM	COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2
5.	<i>Financial Administration Act</i> , c. 161, s. 19, par. 2  cl. 23 (2) (c)	by striking out "19" in the sixth line and inserting in lieu thereof "10".  by striking out "32" in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof "20".
6.	<i>Landlord and Tenant Act</i> , c. 232, subs. 116 (2)	by striking out "116 (2) to the person entitled thereto" in the eighth line and inserting in lieu thereof "113 (6) shall accompany the notice".
7.	<i>Liquor Licence Act</i> , c. 244, subcl. 6 (1) (c) (ii)  subs. 36 (2)  s. 37  cl. 39 (r)	by striking out "20" in the fifth line and inserting in lieu thereof "19".  by striking out "45 (3)" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "45 (4)".  by striking out "45 (3)" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "45 (4)".  by striking out "(1) (b)" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "1 (b)".
8.	<i>Mental Health Act</i> , c. 262, subs. 56 (1)  subs. 56 (2)  subs. 56 (3)	by striking out "Divisional Court" in the eighth and ninth lines and inserting in lieu thereof "Supreme Court".  by striking out "Divisional Court" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Supreme Court".  by striking out "Divisional Court" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "Supreme Court".
9.	<i>Mortgages Act</i> , c. 296, subs. 11 (10)	by striking out "Court of Appeal" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Divisional Court".
10.	<i>Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act</i> , c. 298, subs. 4 (1)	by striking out "6 (1)" in the seventh line and inserting in lieu thereof "5 (1)".
11.	<i>Partition Act</i> , c. 369, s. 8	by striking out "Court of Appeal" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Divisional Court".
12.	<i>Public Health Act</i> , c. 409, subs. 4 (5)  subs. 92 (3)	by striking out "(3)" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "(4)".  by striking out "24" in the fifth line and inserting in lieu thereof "28".
13.	<i>Public Service Superannuation Act</i> , c. 419, subs. 13 (9)  subs. 13 (11)	by striking out "(8)" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "(7)".  by striking out "(a) or" in the fourth line.
14.	<i>Regional Municipality of Halton Act</i> , c. 436	by renumbering section 41 where it occurs the first time immediately following section 38 as section 39 and by striking out "Sections 292 and 294 of the <i>Municipal Act</i> do" in the first line of the said section 39 and inserting in lieu thereof "No by-law passed by an area municipality for".

ITEM	COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2
15.	<i>Residential Tenancies Act</i> , c. 452, subs. 129 (2)	by inserting after "Part" in the third line "or any predecessor thereof or by <i>The Residential Premises Rent Review Act, 1975 (2nd Session)</i> ".
16.	<i>Small Claims Courts Act</i> , c. 476, s. 157	by striking out "155 (1)" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "156 (1)".
17.	<i>Succession Law Reform Act</i> , c. 488, cl. 31 (d)	by striking out "46" and inserting in lieu thereof "45".
18.	<i>Unconscionable Transactions Relief Act</i> , c. 514, subs. 4 (5)	by striking out "Court of Appeal" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Divisional Court".
19.	<i>Vendors and Purchasers Act</i> , c. 520, subs. 3 (6)	by striking out "Court of Appeal" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Divisional Court".
20.	<i>Vital Statistics Act</i> , c. 524, subs. 15 (2)	by striking out "54 (m)" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "55 (m)".

